comply with the registration provision in subsection (d) of this section, shall be subject to a civil 27 

fine of at least fifty dollars ($50.00) per month for failure to register the information required by 28 

subsection (a) of this section, or at least one hundred and twenty-five dollars ($125) per month, for 29 

failure to register the information required by subsection (b) of this section. 30 

(f) All civil penalties imposed pursuant to subsection (e) of this section shall be payable to 31 

the department of health. There is to be established a restricted receipt account to be known as the 32